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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
¥/S Bauermnschmidt Drive, 110’ N of the

¢/t Riverside Drive *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)

15® Election District * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5% Council District

* (ase No. 01-294-A
Daniel J. Bederka, et ux
Petitioners *

* * * * #* #* % ¥ * * *

ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHERFEAS, this matter came before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Daniel J. and
Marilyn S. Bederka. As originally filed, the Petitioners sought relief from Section 1802.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear setback of 8 feet in lien of
the required 30 feet for proposed additions. The Petitioners filed their request through the
administrative variance process, pursuant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code, which
allows a residential property owner to seek variance relief without the need for a public hearing.
Upon filing such a Petition, the property is posted giving public notice of the requested relief for a
period of 15 days, during which time any property owner living within 1,000 feet of the affected
site can request a public hearing. Thereafter, the file is forwarded to the Zoning Commissioner/
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration. If no hearing is requested or deemed necessary
by the Zoning Commissioner, then a decision may be rendered based upon the documentation
contained in the case fle. In this case, the property was duly posted and a request for public
hearing subsequently made by several adjacent property owners. Thus, the matter was scheduled
for a public hearing on March 29, 2001.

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were Daniel J. Bederka, property
owner, and several members of his family. Also appearing in support of the request were Jeffrey
Holt, a builder and nearby property owner, and Vincent J. Moskunas, a representative of Site Rite

Surveying, Inc., who prepared the site plan of this property. Appearing as Protestants in the matier
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were Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Jr., adjacent property owner, and Dennis 8. Peterson, Vicky Moroz, and
Ronald G. Miller, all of who reside across from the subject property.

The subject property is a waterfront lot, located immediately adjacent to Middle River
in the Bauernschmidt Manor subdivision in eastern Baltimore County. The property is 58 feet
wide by approximately 150 feet deep, and contains a gross area of 8,748 sq.ft. (0.20 acres, more or
less), zoned D.R.3.5. Presently, the site is improved with a single family dwelling, known as 2412
Bauernschmidt Drive. The Petitioners initially proposed to construct an in-law apartment to the
rear (street) side of the dwelling for an elderly member of the family who will reside on the site. In
addition, the Petitioner proposed the construction of a garage, 20’ x 33’ in dimension, that would
be attached to the in-law apartment. The in-law apartment by itself would leave a 28-foot setback
to the street; however, the apartment with the garage addition would leave only an 8-foot setback
to the street. A minimum 30-foot setback is required.

The Protestants were opposed to the proposed improvements, believing that same
would be detrimental to their property values and block their view of the water. They also
expressed safety concerns relative to the close proximity of the proposed garage to the street. This
concern was echoed in the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comment dated March 6, 2001 from
the Developer’s Plans Review Division of the Department of Permits and Development
Management, who recommended a denial of the request.

By Order dated April 6, 2001, I granted a variance to allow a 28-foot setback in lieu of
the required 30 feet for the proposed in-law apartment, and denied the garage addition, which
would have resulted in an 8-foot setback in lieu of the required 30 feet. Subsequent to the issuance
of said Order, the Petitioners filed a written request for reconsideration, dated April 16, 2001, and
submitted three alternate proposals. Copies of these proposals were forwarded to the affected
neighbors for their input. Based upon the concerns raised by Dr. Lee Gosnell, Jr., adjacent

property owner, it was deemed necessary to schedule a hearing for further proceedings on the

L, matter. That hearing took place on June 5, 2001. Appearing at that hearing were Mr. & Mis.

Bederka and their builder, Jeffrey Holt. Dr. Gosnell and Mr. Peterson appeared as Protestants.
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At that hearing, the Petitioners presented testimony that only one of the three
alternatives filed within the Motion for Reconsideration was practical. A copy of that proposal
was submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 on the Motion. Essentially, the Petitioners
now propose construction of a two-story addition, approximately 33° wide by 29’ deep, to the rear
of the dwelling, 20.5 feet from Bauernschmidt Drive. The width of this proposed addition is
identical to the width of the existing house, and will contain both a three-car garage and an in-law
apartment. Building elevation drawings of the proposed structure and floor plan for same were
attached as part of Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. It was indicated that Mr. Bederka’s mother-in-law will
reside on the property to be within close proximity of the rest of the family, although she would
have her own quarters to imsure privacy. Additionally, the garage will provide storage for
automobiles and other household necessities.

Dr. Gosnell indicated that he had not had an opportunity to review this proposal,
although this was indeed one of the three alternatives submitted as part of the Motion for
Reconsideration. He generally objected to the request. Mr. Peterson expressed concemn, primarily
related to over-use of the property and traffic on Bauernschmidt Drive. However, he indicated that
he thought an appropriate settlement could be reached.

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the Motion for Reconsideration and will approve the request for amended relief. I believe
the proposed modifications represent an appropriate altemative. The 20.5 -foot setback that will be

provided is consistent with others in the neighborhood. Specifically, the aftached garage on an
adjacent property has a 15-foot setback to the street, and Dr. Gosnell’s attached garage on the other
side has a 28-foot setback. Thus, the requested relief is not out of character with the neighborhood.
As a condition of approval, however, [ will incorporate herein the terms and conditions of the prior
Order. Moreover, I will require removal of the existing concrete driveway in view of environ-

mental considerations to reduce the amount of parking on site and to insure that vehicles will not

be parked thereon and block the neighbors” view of the water.
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REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this / day of June, 2001 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard sethack
of 20.5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed two-story addition, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 filed in this Motion for Reconsideration, be and the same is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Pefitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall remove the existing concrete driveway to reduce the
amount of parking on site and to insure that vehicles will not be parked
thereon and block the neighbors’ view of the water.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order issued
April 6, 2001 shall remain in full force and effect.
Any interested person shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an

appeal of this decision, pursuant to the applicable provisions of law. W?

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Daniel J. Bederka, 1716 Ranch Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. Vincent J. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Jr., 2414 Banernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Dennis Peterson & Ms. Vicky Moroz, 2411 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ronald G. Miller, 2415 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Comm., 1804 West Stregt, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People’s Counsel; Case Eile



April 16, 2001
Mr. & Mrs. Daniel J. Bederka
1716 Ranch Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21222
Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

MRS

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

E/S Bavernschmidt Drive, 110’ N of the ¢/ Riverside Drive

{2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)

15" Election District — 5 Council District

Daniel J. Bederka, et ux — Petitioners

Case No. 01-294-A
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

The purpose of this letter is to formally request that you reconsider your decision in the above-
captioned matter. There are two reasons we are making this request. The first is that we would like
additional alternate options considered. And the second is that there were several items noted in the
decision that we would like to address.

Attached, please find three alternate arrangements for the proposed mother-in-law attachment and
garage:

The first proposal is for a variance of 9.5” from the required 30” setback from the road. This
proposal is the preferred option to the original request. By rearranging the addition, moving it to the right
side as you face the house, a one-car garage can be located to the lefi, with a main entrance in the center.
We believe this design addresses the safety issue and meets the concems of the dissenting neighbors, will
be the most atiractive alternative and provide the best use of the new space. With a variance of 9.5 feet, the
wall of the new addition will be 20.5° from the road. This will place it approximately midway between Dr.
Gosnell’s garage on the right, 28 from the rear property line, and Mr. Still’s garage on the left, 15 from
the rear property line. The 20.5 distance from the road will aliow more than adequate space to drive from
the garage and see the oncoming traffic and it will allow almost the same sight distances my neighbors now
enjoy for entering the road safely. The 9.5-foot variance will also provide the most efficient use of the

space while at the same time making it possible to construct the addition in a manner that will add to

appesarance of the home and improve property values,



The second proposal is similar to the first, but it requires a variance of 7.5 feet. This is not our
first choice because it reduces the available space making the addition less comfortable and reduces the size
of the garage to a minimum. With this design, the main entrance will not be facing the road, but will be on
the side of the addition. We believe this design will not be as atiractive as the first proposal.

The third proposal requires a variance of only 4.5 feet. Tt is the minimum variance required that
wonild still allow room for the addition and one-car garage. The living space will be cramped and the mamn
entrance will not be facing the road. 1t would be our last choice.

{ would like to address some items noted in the Findings Of Fact and Conclusions Of Law.

A. Thehouse on the property was built in the 70’s as a year-round dwelling. We purchased the
house to use it as a year-round residence. It never was 2 “summerhouse”. This implies that
the original house was less desirabie than it is. We have delayed moving into the house to
facilitate improvements.

B. We do own three “classic” automobiles. We intend to give two of these vehicles to our
daughters in the future. If we are unable to build at least a one-car garage, we will be forced
to sell what we hope will one day be our prized possession, 4 1953 MG-TF, because it
requires a place for it to be restored and because of msurance requirements. As far as the total
number of vehicles is concerned, we plan to reduce the total to three cars at some point in the
future.

C. Our neighbors, who reside across the street, oppose the request stating that it will block their

view of the water. Prior to the submission of the original request for variance, we reviewed

our architect’s drawings with Mr. Miller (we were unable to show them to Ms. Moroz and Mr.
Peterson as we rarely see them). We pointed out that the proposed addition did not extend
beyond the sides of the existing structure. We designed it this way specifically, so that it
would not interfere with their views of the water. Mr. Miller did not voice any concerns about
his view at that time.

D. About the same time we reviewed the plans with Mr. W” we also reviewed them with
Dr. Gosnell. The concerns veiced by Dr. Gosnell at that time were that the addition would be

unattractive and would reduce his property’s value. Because of his concern, we said we



would consuit with our architect to determine if changes to the plans could improve the
appearance of the proposal. Our architect suggested and we approved the addition of a
window and a door to the garage to “break-up™ the wall opposing Dr. Gosnell’s property. He
also suggested facing the lower portion of the garage with brick to match the brick in the
addition and the house. These changes were made to improve both the appearance and value
of the proposal,

E. To be absolutely clear, the garage at 2416 Bauernschmidt Drive measures 8 feet from the
property iine. The issue of safety is being used as an argument against the proposal. But it
seems to be one of convenience. If safety were truly the issue, then complaints pertaining to
the placement of this garage should have been voiced. Also, trees and shrubs, which more
completely block the view of Dr. Gosnell on both sides of his property, should have been
considered. Finally, traffic past this portion of Bauernschmidt Drive is limited.
Bauernschmidt Drive circles the peninsula, and this location is 180 degrees from the entrance
to the community. Any traffic basically moves away from this location, There is no through
traffic and therefore this is the least traveled portion of the road.

We appreciate your time in reconsidering this petition. If you feel an on-site inspection is

warranted, we would welcome that and thank you in advance for the additional time that would require.

Very truly yours,

Pimid @ Sudute

Daniel J. Bederka

et d) Loedlsslpn.

Marilyn S. Bederka
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Bauernschmidt Drive, 110° N of the
¢/l Riverside Drive *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)
15% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5% Council District

* (Case No. 01-294-A
Daniel J. Bederka, et ux

Petitioners *

* * * * * 3 * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Daniel J. and Marilyn S. Bederka. The
Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for proposed additions.
The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Daniel J.
Bederka, property owner, and several members of his family. Also appearing in support of the
request were Jefirey Holt, a nearby property owner, and Vincent J. Moskunas, a representative of
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., who prepared the site plan of this property. Appearing as Protestants in
the matter were Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Jr., adjacent property owner, and Dennis S. Peterson, Vicky
Moroz, and Ronald G. Miller, all of who reside across from the subject property.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped waterfront lot, located immediately adjacent to Middle River in eastern Bailtimore County.

The parcel is 58 feet wide by approximately 150 feet deep, and contains a gross atea of 8,748 sq.ft.

(0.20 acres, more or less), zoned D.R.3.5. The property is also known as Lot 8 of Section A of the

Bauernschmidt Manor subdivision, which was recorded many years ago in the Land Records of

Baltimore County. The property is presently improved with a single family dwelling which bears



OR PILING

it
-

7

At

the street address of 2412 Bauemnschmidt Drive. Testimony indicated that the Petitioners acquired
the property in 1997 and photographs submitted show that they have made significant
improvements since that time. As is the case with many properties in the area, the subject property
was originally used as a summerhouse; however, it can now be used year-round.

The Petitioners propose two additional improvements to the dwelling to increase living
and storage space. First, the Petitioners propose the construction of an in-law apartment to the rear
(street) side of the dwelling. Testimony indicated that an elderly member of the family will reside
on the site and that additional living space is required to accommodate this situation. Due to the
waterfront nature of the property, the front yard of the lot is considered to be that portion of the
parcel between the dwelling and the water and the rear yard is considered to be that portion of the
property between the dwelling and the street. As shown on the plan, the proposed in-law quarters
would result in a 28-foot setback from the wall of the new construction to the street. However, the
Petitioner proposes additional improvements which would further shorten that setback.

Specifically, Mr. Bederka testified that he collects classic automobiles and that several
members of his family own automobiles. It was indicated that as many as seven (7) automobiles
may be kept on the subject property. In order to accommodate these vehicles, the Petitioner
proposes the construction of an attached garage, 20° x 33’ in dimension, which will be connected
to the in-law apartment and extend across the width of the existing dwelling. As shown on the site
plan, the proposed improvements will result in an 8-foot setback between the wall of the proposed
garage and street right-of-way.

Testimony and evidence presented in support of the Petitioners’ request indicated that
the proposed improvements are similar to other properties in the area. Specifically, Mr. Moskunas
produced a number of photographs of neighboring properties which depict similar construction in
the rear yards, close to the street. However, it is to be noted that many of these structures are
detached garages or storage sheds, not an attached building as proposed here. In addition to citing
the Petitioners’ need for additional living and storage space, testimony indicated that the proposed
construction will not be detrimental to adjacent properties and is in keeping with existing
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conditions in the neighborhood. The record of this case will reflect all of the testimony and
evidence offered in support of the Petition, including the many photographs and drawings
submitted and described by Mr. Moskunas, all of which have been reviewed by the undersigned
Zoning Commissioner.

Although the Petitioners produced letters of support for the request from two of their
neighbors, several residents from the surrounding community appeared in opposition; Dr. Gosnell,
who resides immediately adjacent to the subject property, and Mr. Peterson, Ms. Moroz, and Mr.
Miller, all of who reside across the street. These individuals are opposed to the request for a
variety of reasons. Collectively, they believe that the proposed construction will be detrimental to
their property values and will also block the view of the water from the Peterson/Moroz and Mililer
properties. They also expressed safety concerns relative to the close proximity of the proposed
garage to the street. Their testimony and objections to the plan are also reflected in the record of
this case.

A favorable Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the
Office of Planning which recommended approval of the request, provided elevation drawings of
the proposed construction were submitted to that agency to insure that the proposed improvements
are in keeping with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. However, an adverse comment
was received from the Developer’s Plans Review Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which stated, in part, “The garage is too close to the road. The driver
will be on the road before he can see out of the garage. We recommend against approval of this

variance.” Other ZAC comments submitted note that the property is subject to Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas requirements, and Federal Flood Insurance regulations.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant a portion of
the variance request. I explain. Approval of a reduced setback to allow construction of the
proposed in-law apartment, 28 feet from the road, is warranted. An examination of the photo-
™ oraphs and plans submitted is persuasive to a finding that relief should be granted to permit that

construction. In this regard, it is to be observed that other lots in the immediate vicinity have



structures in the rear yard, closer to the street than the proposed in-law addition. The property
immediately adjacent to the site at 2410 Bauernschmidt Drive, features a detached one-story
garage in the rear yard, 15 feet from the property line. Moreover, the property at 2416 Bauern-
schmidt Drive, has a similarly situated detached garage. Indeed, even Dr. Gosnell’s attached
garage is, according to the site plan, 28 feet from the rear property line. The proposed addition
will be entirely consistent with these dimensions and setback relief is warranted. In this regard, 1
believe that the Petitioners have justified the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. I find
that the unique characteristics of the lot, in terms of its dimension, shape and size, and the location
of the existing dwelling, justify the variance relief and that the Petitioners would suffer a practical
difficulty if relief were denied. Moreover, in view of the characteristics of the existing neighbor-
hood, 1 find that a variance to permif the in-law addition to be constructed will not cause a
detrimental impact on surrounding properties.

The proposed attached garage, however, is another matter. In this regard, 1 agree with
the Protestants’ concerns, particularly regarding those expressed over public safety. The
construction of a permanent structure so close to the road would cause visual detriment to adjacent
properties, and could also interfere with traffic and sight distances along Bauernschmidt Drive.
Although it is pot within the province of the Zoning Commissioner to dictate how an individual
may use their property, 1 find that the proposed storage of up to seven (7) vehicles on the property,
coupled with the contemplated enlargement of the dwelling, represents an over-development of the
site. This small lot simply cannot support the significant building additions proposed. For these
reasons, I will deny that portion of the variance requesting relief for the proposed garage.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted in part, and
denied in part, as set forth above.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬁ day of April, 2001 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback



D FOR FILING

4/

f

M

2l
\ﬁﬂm!

ORDER RE
Date
By

of 28 feet in Lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed in-law addition, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioners shall submit
building elevation drawings of the proposed in-law addition to the Office
of Planning for review and approval to insure that same is compatible
with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

3) The subject property is restricted to use as a single family dwelling in
accordance with D.R.3.5 zoning regulations. The dwelling and proposed
addition thereto shall not be converted for use as a multi-family dwelling
or apartments.

4) Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM), dated March 19, 2001, and the Development
Plans Review Division, dated March 6, 2001, copies of which are
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback
of 8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed garage, in accordance with Petitioner’s
Exhibit 2, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any interested person shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an

appeal of this decision, pursuant to the apphcable provisions of law.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

April 6, 2001
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Mr. & Mrs. Daniel J. Bederka
1716 Ranch Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/S Bauernschmidt Drive, 110’ N of the ¢/l Riverside Drive
(2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)
15™ Election District — 5 Council District
Daniel J. Bederka, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-294-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bederka:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted in part and denied in part, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at §87-3391.
Very truly yours,
\—/)
W

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bys for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Vincent J. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Jr., 2414 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mzr. Dennis Peterson & Ms. Vicky Moroz, 2411 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ronald G. Miller, 2415 Bauemnschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission,
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 2140
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case/File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wnth Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

. for the pmperty located at 2212 Bauernschmidt Drive
which is presently zoned D.E. 2.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cournity and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IBOd.8.C .1 +o allow a. ceavr
i B i -

Sawop 3 in liew of $he rebu.i red 35° %@?}m
MMW&M

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

['We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Davice S Bedecha

Vi  Bitpate.

Name - Type or Pnnt

Signature ) Signature .//
(b8 S o eékfa
Address ‘ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print - ‘ ' '
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: - : (76 Ranrioh Lade 40 785070
Address - Telephone No.
Ba fimote MLl 34335
Name - Type or Pnnt City 7 State Zip Code

\ Representative to be Con :
. Bernadette L. Moskunas
Site Rite Survevine, Tnc.

Name
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 {410)828-9060
Telephone No, ) Address ) . Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21286
State Zip Code City State ] Zip Code

Mparing kaving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
{ ~jday of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
SfoBaitimore County and that the property be reposted.

_. . -Zoning Copunissioner_of Bailtimore County

‘O.. Ol “rﬁﬁq’ﬁ Re;Ee‘;dBy THCG  bate __ /*44'0/

i ¥ . I
=gy 9115y Estimated Posting Date KL Elol
.m ~ .‘ I
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ZONING DESCRIFTION FOR #2412 BAUERNSCHMIDT DRIVE
BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Bauernschmidt Drive which is 40
feet wide at the distance of 110 feet north of Riverside Drive which is 40 feet wide.
Being Lot #8, Section “A” in the subdivision of Bauernschmidt Manor as recorded in
Baltitore County Fiat Book #12. folio #81, containing 8,765 square fest. Also known
as #2412 Bavernschmidt Drive and located in the 15th. Election District, 5th.

Cournicilmarnic District.

J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 1071

Towson, MD 21256
(HO)BZ2E-9060

Ol-394-#
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: O ~AAY- A/
Address: x 2 /ﬁ{&g»ﬁ’»c& cJ/M & /Q/}

Petitioner(s): vf/k(’lww ey }Z»»é'%n( (Zﬁ@dﬁﬂ

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAL'I‘IMORE COUNTY:

I/We ?ouat_o (CTUREEE 5 5 W Y
Name - Type or Print

(A{Legal Owner OR ( dﬁesident of
A4S Baverm Shmi D€ Dr.
Address
Bg.\:k-c. TMIDS . P I e W TN
City State Zip Code

( Qo) ¥2Z- 4SS

Telephone Number

rd
which is located approximately 30 feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.
/\a:w\pﬂcﬂ.\/%- Q= O2-12- O
Si re Date
/f/ -4
{,)w{;&t LiPr e, ></?L// /'}/ng _/~

‘Slgrim;l y{.Q
Revised, @ 18/9; wer/sej- / ///
/__/}//ﬁ// / 7, ////@//Q{“fﬂ%fv&;’@



. . . - T e TUY S ——

R R S TR SR v e o T G T e

. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - 90042 i tf“(*!:}'

 OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. o Mi{ RL o & | 1
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT ' ‘ - .

_’ OOl 006 G150 .i;iz-‘:t‘«n NN ORAGTE

’ ® \ (PRI TUSHIER BSTE M5 DRMMER - &g

o ?/,/’2_/7/ accounr__ SBEAIGEPT T SRS BB LU

SN AV el 5 ROB ZGN RN o

% . AT .
; Amount 3 . 4‘7 N Boerd fot B0
P (_ﬁ,/ L R
xgﬂ\’rm : LA gy A - “ﬁi‘r wore Gotsity ﬁ?ﬂlﬂ}

ﬁam/}m}} //% ,::,7 d// Pl P s

~

< DISTRIBUTION ‘ .
WHITE - CASHIER . PINK - AGENCY " YELLOW - CUSTOMER

Do DO 4
» z-«.:w gt r..- P e o N T
2w b o | ,\ S 2 . S it g s




LA Vi

I "ﬁ‘ﬂ‘JM ..m.L - ,ﬂ
“’ﬂ’ﬂW“ I




CERTIFICATE OFPOSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

@

RE: Case No.: Ol"' 2%4“A

Petitioner/Developer:

DanreC d, PEbERA

Date of Hearing/Closing: 'Z,/ / "‘7/ ]

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were yPsted conspicuously on the property located at

# 2412 Boueprscesm DT Driva

The sign(s) were posted on EE@Q VAR D, f[_—_@@\

996
certdoc

( Month, Day, Year) - -

Sincerely,

VLAY P e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

CT?A)&LAMD = . Yo &
(Printed Name)

Brz s RyvErsols (e L&
(Address)

Zacterron & &, Mp. 2 2727
(City, State, . Zi ip Code)
(o) 242 -6726 75
" (Telephone Number)




NING woric
cgsi # 03*294 -A |

A PUBLIC HEf’lR!NG WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
¥ TOWSON, ME
A O T

- 40: Bosce Aveu ue
THuEsDAY,MAECH 29,2001

"‘nm m Imic AT 9:86 AM.

MISTRATIVE VAP—IANC.E

Tb Au.ow A QE‘AR SEIQACK oF B
‘,8 g[ m L.[gu or= ‘me Eeam RE‘D RED




CERTIFICATE OFd:’OSTlNG ®

RE: Case No.: O \- 20)4"A

Petitioner/Develaper:

Magicys e Daniec Pepep A

Date of Hearing/Closing: Mas . ‘Z‘%} 20
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

# 7417 Pruspa SemrMdT DrivE

The sign(s) were postedon Y ARZCH) 1 , 7000 |
( Moﬁth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

WAL

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C‘,?mzuau p . Yoo, &
(Printed Name)
2oz Pyersoks (e i &
(Address) .
Dactirvon& ,Mp. 2272 )
(City, State, Zip Code)

(Qi0)242-6267
" (Telephone Number)

9/96
cert.doe
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Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

D £p . d 11 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 14, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-294-A
2412 Bauemnschmidt Drive

E/S Bauernschmidt Drive, 110’ N of centerline Riverside Drive
15" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District ’
Legal Owners: Marilyn & Daniel Bederka

Administrative Variance to allow a rear setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, March 29, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jabion
Director

C: Marilyn & Daniel Bederka, 1716 Ranch Lane, Baltimore 21222

Bernadette L Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E Joppa Road Room 101,
Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recvcled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 13, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Holt Builders 410 574-4650
105 Eastern Boulevard :
Baltimore MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-294-A

2412 Bauernschmidt Drive

E/S Bauernschmidt Drive, 110’ N of centerline Riverside Drive
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Marilyn & Daniel Bederka

Administrative Variance to allow a rear setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, March 29, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

A

ence B. Schmidt
awr Co

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

{(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given .to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— ——— i ——

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: ¢/- 27%-4
Petitioner: _Dapier : MaRILY ® Bence KA .
Address or Location: _* 2412 BausgnscimioT De.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ Hoir Buwipees
Address: _125 EASTe N gLVl

Lavro. Mg, ziz2d

Telephone Number: e - 594 -~ 4650

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY D%’-\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEgiEl OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 01- 5{917[/ -A Address ﬂ#ﬂ%&u@ﬁq 5@/@} VYL O( ‘L 1) 4

Contact Person: '—72,\;"( @ G?Z{O‘yé%/l Phone Number: 410-887-3391

P@r, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: )/ '5{4—01 Posting Date: &{ ﬂ i Closing Date: ﬂ ;‘?{O[

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ail printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for ali associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
{(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-] 94 | -A Address L}/f’,{%a,ue\fmﬁ(‘-jf\ M MQWL

Petitioner's Name \Dan‘r el Bh{%ef:\ﬁ eclca Telephone 4D - AFS5-S4O7S

Posting Date: C9\/ L;L/O ! Closing Date: >’L/ [ Q/O {

Wording for Sign: _To Permit (1. Cen ¢ 6631\1;)(1&{/_ C‘)‘Q‘ ?/ 14 /feu CJ’€ \H’le_
r@@u’ { 3’6& A OKF




Development Processing

N Baltimore County 7 County Office Building
* Xk A K Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*
W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
gy >

March 23, 2001

Daniel & Marilyn Bederka
1716 Ranch Lane
Baitimore MD 21222

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bederka:
RE: Case Number: 01-294-A, 2412 Bauernschmidt Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 24, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended fo indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

B .
W, Cw‘LQ {lie k{,uw_(/\ JJJ/,!

W. Carl Richards, Jr. G 90T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢: Bernadette L Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson 21286
People’s Counsel

{% Prnted willy Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

e Daryriad Paner



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 6, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmi.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 12, 2001
Item No. 294

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or basement
floor must be at least 1 foot over the flood plain elevation in all construction.

In accordance with Bill No. 18-90, Section 26-276, filling within a flood plain is
prohibited.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation

limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements} of residential {(commercial) development.

The garage is too ¢lose to the road. The driver will be on the road before he can see out
of the garage. We recommend against approval of this variance.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-12-2001-ITEM 294-362001 doc
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Co%
%@é Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
: Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

February 8, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 5, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

290, 291, 292, 293, 294, 295, 297, 298, 299, 300,
302, 303, 304, and 308

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: & Printect with Soybean frk

on Hecycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeleym,{ 257
DATE: March 19, 2001

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #294
2412 Bauernschmidt Drive

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 5, 2001

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: March 16, 2001
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 9 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

FeB i p
SUBJECT: 2412 Bauernschmidt Drive
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-294
Petitioner: Daniel J. Bederka
Zoning: DR 35
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the variance to allow a rear yard setback of 8 feet in ieu
of the required 30 feet provided the following conditions are met:

1. The petitioner should submit elevation drawings of the proposed structure to this office for
review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit. Said drawings should
assure compatibility with adjacent residential dwellings and should specify the building
materials and color scheme to be used.

Prepared by: m\m\\@\ QM-—&\(—

Section Chief:
AFK-MAC:

WIDEVREVWZACYK!.294.doc



Parris N. Glendening

: S Y\ Maryland Department of Transportation Governar
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Secrstary

Poxar F Wilhams
Sdmiristrator

Date: 2 - 7 N2y
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baitimore County Office of liemNo. 2494 T AG

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Marviand 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a Sfate roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should vou have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours.

/) 4L

.//H Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Senace for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Sireet Addrass: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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x Balt%more Cou-ntjf 401 Bosley Avenue
* Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
< May 14, 2001 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

FPrinted wath Soybean ink
on Hecystled Paper

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel . Bederka
1716 Ranch Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
(2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)
15% Election District — 5™ Council District
Case No. 01-294-A

Dear Mr. Bederka:

In response to your written request for reconsideration in the above-captioned maiter, and
pursuant to my subsequent correspondence of April 18, 2001 to Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Ir., adjacent property
owner, the following comments are offered.

As you know, I forwarded to Dr. Gosnell copies of your Motion and attached exhibits thereto
and requested that he advise me of his comments/concerns prior to May 16, 2001. Based upon the
concerns expressed by Dr. Gosnell in a recent telephone conversation, I find it necessary to schedule a
hearing on the matter. Therefore, please be advised that 2 hearing will be held on Tuesday, June 3, 2001,
at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building, at which time all parties to the case will have an
opportunity to review and comment on your revised proposal. Pursuant to Rule 2K of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, I am required to issue a decision on the Motion within
thirty (30) days of my receipt of same, or schedule the matter for further proceedings. In that a hearing on
your Motion has been scheduled, the appeal period is further stayed until such time as a decision on the
Motion is made. Thereafter, any party aggrieved by my decision shall have thirty (30) days from the date
thereof to file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals.

In the meantime, should you have any questions on the matter, please do not hesitate to call my

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

office.
Very truly yours,
s F v
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Dr. L. Lee Gosnell, Jr., 2414 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Vincent J. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. Dennis Peterson & Ms. Vicky Moroz, 2411 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
M. Ronald G. Miller, 2415 Baunernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221 '
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 2140
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Casg/File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



eN,
&E

L 9

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

) 410-887-4386

April 18, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3468

Dr. L., Lee Gosnell, Jr.
2414 Bauernschmidt Drive
Baltimore, Md. 21221

RE: TPETITION FOR VARIANCE - Damiel J. Bederka, et ux - Petitioners
(2412 Bauernschmidt Drive)
15% Election District — 5% Council District
Case No. 01-294-A

Dear Dr. Gosnell:

As you will recall, the above-captioned matter came before me at a public hearing on March
29, 2001. The Petitioners sought variance relief for a proposed in-law apartment and garage addition on
their property. By Order dated April 6, 2001, 1 granted relief for the proposed in-law apartment, subject 1o
certain restrictions, and denied the garage addition.

I have received a Motion for Reconsideration from Mr. & Mrs. Bederka, a copy of which is
attached hereto. Under Rule 2K of the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, any party
may request reconsideration of an Order issued by me within thirty (30) days of the date of such Order.
Further, that Rule requires that I render a decision within thirty (30) days of the receipt of such Motion.
Moreover, the filing of the Motion for Reconsideration stays the time period for filing any appeal of the
original decision.

In view of your participation in this matter, I am forwarding a copy of the Bederka’s Moticn
and exhibits attached thereto, for your comment. Under law, I must issue a decision on their Motion on or
before May 16, 2001. So that I may consider any comments/concerns you may have regarding the Motion
before issuing a decision, please forward your written response so that same is received in my Office by no
later than May 4, 2001. Under County law, anyone dissatisfied with my decision on the Motion, shall have
thirty (30) days from the date of that Order to appeal same to the County Board of Appeals.

Very truly yours,

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Daniel J. Bederka, 1716 Ranch Lane, Baltimore, Maryland 21222
Mr. Vincent J. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Towson, Md. 21236
Mr. Demnis Peterson & Ms. Vicky Moroz, 2411 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Ronald G. Miller, 2415 Bauernschmidt Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission .
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People’s Counsel; Casef-éa

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Reoycled Paper



MEMO

Re: 01-284-A

I received a call from the wife of the Petitioner for
the above administrative wvariance. She advised that the
individual who reguested the public hearing on this case
was no longer opposed. However, she did say that she
thought there were two or three other neighbors, who were
still opposed, although she wasn’t sure. I told her that
since there were still potential opponents, that the case
should remain on the docket for March 29, 2001 and that the
hearing would go forward on that date. I also told her
that in the event ALL of the protestant’s withdrew their
opposition, to let me know and I would decide if a hearing
was necessary. I'd probably keep it in once the property
was posted. It sounds best to keep the hearing scheduled.



. March 25,2001
Mr.& Mrs. James R. Still

2410 Bauernschmidt Dr.
Essex,MD. 21221

To Whom 1t nay concern.

We have no ob3ectlons €0 addition.and garage to be bullt.at.2412

Bauernschmldt Dr.. As descrlbed to us by Mr & Mrs. Dan Baderka. .

Yours Truly

gw ﬁ/ﬁ




Counlry

Mr. & Mrs. William E. Leight II1
2313 Bauernschmidt Drive
Baltimore, Md. 21221

March 03, 2001
Baltimore County

To whom it may concern:

+

Concerning the construction/renovation to the residence located at 2412 Bauernschmidt Drive, we as neighbors do
not have a problem with what is to be done. We consider the plans to be an improvement on the current structure
and an enhancement to the neighborhood.

Sincerely,
oo /ﬂ@ 7

William E. Leight
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June 2, 2001
Paula Balling
2500 Bauernschmidt Drive
Middle River, Marviand 21221

To Whom It May Concern:

I have reviewed the plans for the addition to the home of Dan and Marilyn
Bederka at 2412 Bauernschmidt Drive. I believe what is planned will be an improvement
to the property that will be in keeping with the community and ] therefore approve their
plans.

I understand that there is some concern regarding the availability of parking in our

area. Ihave given Dan and Marilyn permission to park two vehicles on my property if
they feel it is necessary.

Rt Bl

Paula Balling
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HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Balti-
more- County will hold &
pubhc hearing in Towson.

; |dentmed herein as follows:

Case: #01-294-A
2412 Bauernschmidt Drive
E/S Bauernschmidt Drive, 110’

NOTICE OF ZONING

on the properly !

N of centerline Riverside Drive

15th Election District

5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s):Marityn &
Daniel Bederka

Administrative Variance: to |
allow a rear setback of 8 |

feet in lieu of the required
30 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, March
29, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County-Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Ave-
nue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
special . accommodations
Please Contact the .Zonirg

Commissioner's  Office at

{410) 887-4386.

(2) For information con-
cerning the File and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391.

JT/3/660 Mar. 13 C455992
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,

?)\ \5}1 L 20
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of \ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on t‘_%\ \ﬁ 3, 5 2000
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